CCPI
Charter Committee on Poverty Issues
Court File No.26165
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
(On Appeal from the Court of Appeal for the Province of Ontario)
B E T W E E N :
Robert LOVELACE, on his own behalf and on behalf of the
ARDOCH ALGONQUIN FIRST NATION & ALLIES, and the

30. As a party to the ICCPR, Canadian governments have an obligation to take affirmative measures to remedy substantive
inequalities. The ICCPR establishes that "where not provided for by existing legislative or other measures", governments are
obliged to "adopt such legislative or other  measures as may be necessary to give effect to the rights" protected by the
Covenant, including equality rights.
ICCPR, articles 2 and 26
31. Similarly, by ratifying the ICESCR, Canadian governments have agreed as a matter of international law to take steps,
applying the "maximum of available resources", to protect social and economic rights included in the ICESCR, and to ensure
that disadvantaged individuals and groups benefit from the equal enjoyment of such rights without discrimination.
ICESCR, articles 2 and 11
32. The U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,  which monitors  compliance with the ICESCR,  has
confirmed that the obligation to promote progressive realization of Covenant rights requires governments to do more than
merely abstain from adopting measures that might have a negative impact on disadvantaged or vulnerable  groups.  The
obligation of  state parties to the ICESCR  is  to take positive action, to the maximum of available resources,  to reduce
systemic and structural inequalities, and to give appropriate preferential treatment to disadvantaged groups, where necessary,
in order that they may achieve substantive equality.
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 5, 11th Sess., 38th Mtg., E/C.12/1994/13 (1994) at
para.9; U.N.  Committee  on  Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,  Concluding  Observations  (Canada),  10 December 1998, E/C.12
/1/Add.31, at paras.40, 42, 43, 46, 48, 49, 54, and 56
33. International human rights instruments, such as the ICESCR and ICCPR, constitute an expression of a resolve by state
parties to protect vulnerable groups, through legislation and other positive measures, from violations of their fundamental

Dickson stated in Reference re Public Service Employee Relations Act (Alta.), "the Charter should generally be presumed to
provide protection at least as great as that afforded by similar provisions in international human rights documents which
Canada ratified." Section 15 of the Charter should therefore be presumed to require governments to take positive steps to
remedy substantive socio-economic inequalities and ensure the realization of fundamental human rights.
Reference re Public Service Employee Relations Act (Alta.),  [1987] 1 S.C.R. 313 at 349, per Dickson, C.J., affirmed by this Court in
Slaight Communications v. Davidson, [1989] 1 S.C.R. 1038 at 1056
35.  An interpretation  of  s.15  that  recognizes  a  positive  duty  to  address  socio-economic  disadvantage  is  required  for
compliance with Canada's obligations under international human rights law. As the U.N. Committee on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights stated in its General Comment on the Domestic Application of the ICESCR,
[i]t is generally accepted that domestic law should be interpreted as far as possible in a way which conforms to a
State's international legal obligations. Thus, when a domestic decision maker is faced with a choice between an
interpretation of domestic law that would place the state in breach of the Covenant and one that would enable
the State to comply with the Covenant, international law requires the choice of the latter. Guarantees of equality
and non-discrimination should be interpreted, to the greatest extent possible, in ways which facilitate the full
protection of economic, social and cultural rights.
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 9, 19th Sess., E/C.12/1998/24 (1998) at para.15
36. If this Court were to accept the fundamental premise underlying the AGO's approach to s.15(2) in this case, the Charter
right  to  substantive  equality  would  place  no  obligation  on  Canadian  governments  to  address  pressing  human  rights
violations, such as those related to the Aboriginal peoples' unequal enjoyment of social and economic rights.
37. In their periodic reviews of Canada's compliance with international human rights Covenants, U.N. Committees have

Articles
Walter Tarnopolsky, "The Equality Rights
in the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms"
(1983) 61 The Canadian Bar Review 242 15
Gwen Brodsky and Shelagh Day, Canadian Charter Equality Rights
for Women: One Step Forward or Two Steps Back?
(Canadian Advisory Council on the Status of Women, 1989) 4, 15
Dianne Pothier, "Charter Challenges to Underinclusive Legislation:
The Complexities of the Sins of Omission" (1993), 19 Queens Law Journal 261 15
Bruce Porter, "Beyond Andrews: Substantive Equality
and Positive Obligations after Eldridge and Vriend"
(1998) 9:3 Constitutional Forum 71 6, 9
Reports
Report of the Royal Commission on Aboriginal Peoples 1
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
Consideration of Reports: Canada, 8th Sess., 5th & 6th Mtg., E/C.12/1993/19 (1993) 11
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
Concluding Observations (Canada), E/C.12/1993/5 (1993) 11
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
General Comment No. 5, 11th Sess., 38th Mtg., E/C.12/1994/13 (1994) 9
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
General Comment No. 9, 19th Sess., E/C.12/1998/24 (1998) 10
U.N. Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
Concluding Observations (Canada),
10 December 1998, E/C.12/1/Add.31 (1998) 9, 11, 12, 14
U.N. Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations (Canada),
7 April 1999, CCPR/C/79/Add.105 (1999) 11, 13
Core Document Forming Part of the Reports of State Politics
(Canada, October 1997), HRI/CORE/1/Add.91 13